

Student Coalition Bylaws

I. Mission, Vision, and Strategies



Easton Wings of Hope is a community coalition working to reduce youth substance use through education, awareness, and policy change.

We envision a healthy Easton where healthy choices are recognized, valued, and accessible to all. The Coalition will work to develop strategies which:

- Seek to engage every sector of the town of Easton.
- Include an assessment of needs and available services.
- Reflect the mission of the Coalition.
- Enable the coordination and collaboration of prevention and early intervention of youth substance use, as guided by applicable data.

in order to serve the areas including the Town of Easton, the Easton Public Schools, and the Easton Old Colony YMCA.

II. Leadership



Student Coalition Chair

The Chairperson of the EWOH Student Coalition will take on leadership responsibilities to keep the coalition on track. Duties will be to lead each student coalition meeting. start discussion resulting in new ideas, and attend monthly Steering **Committee meetings** (held virtually, unless otherwise specified, the second Thursday of each month from 4 to 5p.m.) The Chair must work in communication with **EWOH Staff to plan** and convey messages and projects. The chairperson must attend ALL meetings and must enforce attendance.

Student Coalition Vice Chair

The Vice-Chairperson of the EWOH Student Coalition will take on the role of backing up the chairperson. Their responsibilities are to keep the meetings on track and make sure the coalition is not straying from its goals and weekly meeting points. On the occasion the Chair is unable to attend a coalition meeting the Vicechairperson will step in. The Vice-Chairperson will also take attendance at each meeting resulting in a more concrete group of students that are active members in the Student Coalition.

II. Leadership, cont.



Creative Strategist

The Creative Strategist of the EWOH Student Coalition will focus on outreach as well as documentation. The Creative Strategist will take pictures at each event and at any important dates. The Creative Strategist will also work to market the coalition including social media like instagram and TikTok. they will share ideas for creative TikTok videos and Instagram posts the group can collaborate on and will eventually distribute to the internet. They can also assist in poster making/billboard designs for different projects. This person should be confident with graphic design skills (i.e. Canva).

Secretary

The Secretary of the **EWOH Student Coalition** will work on the communication aspect of the board. They will communicate important dates to the members of the student coalition as well as provide the coalition with important meeting points shared electronically after each meeting. In order to do this effectively the Secretary will take notes throughout each meeting. The secretary will communicate with members of the coalition to find a date that works for the monthly meeting and will confirm with the chairperson. When a new member shows interest. the Secretary will follow up and get them involved and entered into the Student Coalition.

III. Student Coalition Meetings



The EWOH Student Coalition meets on a regular monthly basis, excluding the month of July. The coalition student board members will run the meeting as disclosed in the previous section. Meetings are typically held at either the Easton Y (25 Elm Street, North Easton, MA), or Oliver Ames High School (100 Lothrop Street, North Easton, MA). Other meeting locations will be disclosed in advance.

IV. Student Coalition Membership

In order to be considered an official member of the EWOH Student Coalition, you must...

Be a current student at Oliver Ames High School, Easton Middle School, or Southeastern Regional Vocational Technical High School

Attend, at minimum, 75% of meetings (maintain less than 3 unexcused absences)

Learn More!



For more information about Easton Wings of Hope and the Student Coalition, visit eastonwingsofhope.org.